Group has implemented several initiatives to improve its profitability

• The Group has acquired the remaining 49% of the shares in EnergyX, now
holding 100% of the shares in the company.

1 Profit and loss figures in highlights section are pro forma for Sysco, Envision and Sql Services
completed in October 2021, June 2021 and April 2021, respectively.

2 Our order backlog was estimated to NOK 2.5 billion at the end of Q2 2022, a slight decrease from Q2
last year.

3 Gross personnel costs less R&D capitalization.

Q2 HIGHLIGHTS 1

CHIP BIDCO AS – INTERIM REPORT Q2 2022

Q2 2022 HIGHLIGHTS

1.1 %
1.3 %

1.0 %

2.2 %

1 000

1 050

1 100

1 150

1 200

1 250

1 300

1 350

1 400

1 450

1 500

Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22

Operating PF revenues LTM
NOK million

-2.2 %
1.1 % 2.8 %

-6.9 %

150

170

190

210

230

250

270

Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22

LTM PF EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16)
NOK million

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q2 2022 Q2 2021 LTM Q2 2022 LTM Q2 2021

Operating revenue (pro forma) 383.9 352.0 1 452.7 1 374.1

EBITDA (pro forma) 55.9   65.3 195.4 238.4

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted post IFRS16)* 65.5 77.2 283.0 300.9

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted pre IFRS16)* 55.5 66.7 243.0 261.9

Order backlog
2

2 535.0 2 625.0 2 535.0 2 625.0

KEY CREDIT METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q2 2022 Q2 2021 LTM Q2 2022 LTM Q2 2021

NIBD (post IFRS16) 1 654.7   995.7 1 654.7   995.7

NIBD (pre IFRS16) 1 562.8   807.6 1 562.8   807.6

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted post IFRS16) 5.8   n.m

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16) 6.4   n.m

* Adj. EBITDA for Q2 2022 includes NOK 9.6 million in non-recurring items (NRI) costs related to merger, strategy & branding, Oslo Børs listing and projects

* Adj. EBITDA for Q2 2021 includes NOK 12.0 million in NRI costs related to strategy & branding, Sysco R&D and projects

* Adj. EBITDA for LTM Q2 2022 includes NOK 88.6 million in NRI costs related to strategy & branding, Sysco R&D, bond listing, Sysco merger and projects